Draft version December 19, 2024
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX631
Ubiquitous Small-scale EUV Upflow-Like Events above Network Regions Observed by the Solar
Orbiter/Extreme Ultraviolet Imager
Yadan Duan,1 Hechao Chen,2 Zhenyong Hou,1 Zheng Sun,1 and Yuandeng Shen3
1School of Earth and Space Sciences, Peking University, Beijing, 100871, People’s Republic of China
2School of Physics and Astronomy, Yunnan University, Kunming 650500, People’s Republic of China
3Shenzhen Key Laboratory of Numerical Prediction for Space Storm, School of Aerospace, Harbin Institute of Technology, Shenzhen

Bhattacharjee, A. 2020, ApJ, 901, 148,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abb2a7
Hassler, D. M., Dammasch, I. E., Lemaire, P., et al. 1999,
Science, 283, 810, doi: 10.1126/science.283.5403.810
He, J. S., Tu, C. Y., & Marsch, E. 2007, A&A, 468, 307,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20066423
Henriques, V. M. J., Kuridze, D., Mathioudakis, M., &
Keenan, F. P. 2016, ApJ, 820, 124,
doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/820/2/124
Hong, J.-C., Jiang, Y.-C., Yang, J.-Y., et al. 2013, Research
in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 13, 253,
doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/13/3/001
Hou, Z., Tian, H., Berghmans, D., et al. 2021, ApJL, 918,
L20, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac1f30
Huang, Z., Madjarska, M. S., Xia, L., et al. 2014, ApJ, 797,
88, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/797/2/88
Iijima, H., & Yokoyama, T. 2017, ApJ, 848, 38,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8ad1
Ji, H., Cao, W., & Goode, P. R. 2012, ApJL, 750, L25,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/750/1/L25
Kahil, F., Hirzberger, J., Solanki, S. K., et al. 2022, A&A,
660, A143, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202142873
Kayshap, P., Murawski, K., Srivastava, A. K., & Dwivedi,
B. N. 2018, A&A, 616, A99,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730990
Kuridze, D., Henriques, V., Mathioudakis, M., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 802, 26, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/802/1/26
Langangen, Ø., De Pontieu, B., Carlsson, M., et al. 2008,
ApJL, 679, L167, doi: 10.1086/589442
Lemen, J. R., Title, A. M., Akin, D. J., et al. 2012, SoPh,
275, 17, doi: 10.1007/s11207-011-9776-8

songyongliang
14
Figure 7. The black boxes indicate the region for an EM-loci analysis in the bright front of the two selected upflow-like events
in AIA 171, 131, 193, 211Å in Figure 7 (a)−(b). The bottom two panels display the EM-loci curves for the bright front of the
EUV upflow-like events, with the small black rectangles represent the region where the EM-loci curves intersect.
Panesar, N. K., Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., et al. 2019,
ApJL, 887, L8, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab594a
Pereira, T. M. D., De Pontieu, B., & Carlsson, M. 2012,
ApJ, 759, 18, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/759/1/18
Pereira, T. M. D., De Pontieu, B., Carlsson, M., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 792, L15, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/792/1/L15
Pesnell, W. D., Thompson, B. J., & Chamberlin, P. C.
2012, SoPh, 275, 3, doi: 10.1007/s11207-011-9841-3
Peter, H., Huang, Y. M., Chitta, L. P., & Young, P. R.
2019, A&A, 628, A8, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201935820

songyongliang
15
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., & Ibrahim, A. 2011, ApJL, 735,
L43, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/735/2/L43
Shen, Y., Liu, Y. D., Su, J., Qu, Z., & Tian, Z. 2017, ApJ,
851, 67, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa9a48
Shi, F., Li, D., Ning, Z., et al. 2024, A&A, 686, A279,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202449377
Shimojo, M., Kawate, T., Okamoto, T. J., et al. 2020,
ApJL, 888, L28, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab62a5
Singh, K. A. P., Isobe, H., Nishizuka, N., Nishida, K., &
Shibata, K. 2012, ApJ, 759, 33,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/759/1/33
Skogsrud, H., Rouppe van der Voort, L., & De Pontieu, B.
2016, ApJ, 817, 124, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/817/2/124
Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., Falconer, D. A., & Adams,
M. 2015, Nature, 523, 437, doi: 10.1038/nature14556
Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., Samanta, T., & Yurchyshyn,
V. 2020, ApJL, 893, L45, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab86a5